The International Plant Propagators’ Society, Inc.
Mailing Address: 174 Crestview Drive, Bellefonte, Pennsylvania 16823-8516 U.S.A.

MEMBERS OF THE INTERNATIONAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS - 2018

Clive Larkman, President

Alan Jones, Chair

James R. Johnson, Treasurer

Terri Breon, Secretary

Robert Geneve, Ph.D., Editor

John Messina, Director from Australian Region

Howard “Bill” Barnes., Director from Eastern Region, North America
Tim Lawrance-Owen, Director from European Region

Peter Waugh, Director from IPPS Japan Region

Jill Reader, Director from New Zealand Region

Annemarie van der Westhuizen, Director from Southern Africa Region
Bill Turk, Director from Southern Region of North America

Dharam Sharma, Director from Western Region

Clive Larkman, International Members/Potential Regions

PAST PRESIDENTS
INTERNATIONAL PLANT PROPAGATORS’ SOCIETY, INC.

2019 — Clive Larkman
2018 — Dr. Paul Cappiello
2017 — Peter McDonald
2016 — lan Duncalf

2015 — Dr. Patricia Knight
2014 — Hans Sittig

2013 — Verl Holden

2012 — Dr. Nobumasa Nito
2011 — Gregory R. McPhee
2010 — James Johnson
2009 — Peter Bingham
2008 — Terry Hatch

2007 — James D. Gilbert
2006 — Jorgen H. Selchau
2005 — J. Michael Evans
2004 — Naoki Omori

2003 — John Bunker

2002 — David Hutchinson
2001 — Malcolm Woolmore

2000 — Peter Orum

1999 — James "Jim" B. Berry
1998 — Jorgen H. Selchau
1997 — A. Bruce Macdonald
1996 — lan Gordon

1995 — Christopher G. Lane
1994 — T. Eddie Welsh
1993 — John L. Machen, Sr.
1992 — Edwin S. Kubo
1991 — Edward J. Bunker
1990 — Dr. Elton M. Smith
1989 — Michael L. Dunnett
1988 — Ruth Henderson
1987 — Marcus David Byers
1986 — Dr. Philip E. Parvin
1985 — lan Tolley

1984 — Dr. John A. Wott
1983 — Charles Parkerson
1982 — Raymond Evison



1981 — Donald Dillon

1980 — Marcus Peterson
1979 — Lawrence Carville
1978 — Lawrence Carville
1977 — George OKki

1976 — Dr. Harold B. Tukey, Jr.
1975 — Arthur Carter

1974 — Dr. Andrew T. Leiser
1973 — Dr. Charles E. Hess
1972 — Bruce A. Briggs
1971 — Ralph Shugert

INTERNATIONAL AWARD OF HONOR

2019 -
2018 —
2017 —
2016 —
2015 -
2014 -
2013 -
2012 -
2011 -
2010 -
2009 —
2008 —
2007 —
2006 —
2004 —
2003 —
2002 —
2001 -
2000 —
1999 —
1998 —
1997 —
1996 —
1995 —
1993 —-
1992 —
1991 -
1990 —
1989 —
1986 —

Angus Stewart

Dr. Charles Heuser
Peter Bingham
Terry Hatch

Dr. Fred Davies, Jr.

Dr. Petrus Johannes (Hannes) Robbertse

Mike Evans

Dr. Yasuaki Takeda
Kevin Handreck

Dale Deppe

David Hutchinson
Thomas Edward Welsh
Richard E. “Dick” Bir
Jorgen H. Selchau

Philip McMillan Browse
Dr. Dale Kester

Richard L. “Dick” Marshall
Edward Bunker

Peter Orum

Margaret Scott

lan Tolley

Charles Parkerson

A. T. (Tom) Wood

Dr. Richard H. Zimmerman
Brian E. Humphrey
Ralph B. Shugert

Bruce A. Briggs

Dr. Hudson T. Hartmann
James S. Wells

Dr. William E. Snyder

1970 — Henry J. Ishida

1969 — J. Peter Vermeulen
1968 — Dr. Howard C. Brown
1967 — John B. Roller

1966 — William J. Curtis
1965 — Dr. John P. Mahlsted
1964 — Percy C. Everett

1963 — Dr. William E. Snyder
1962 — Donald Hartman

1961 — Harvey Templeton, Jr.

Australia
Eastern
European
New Zealand
Southern
Southern Africa
Western
Japan
Australia
Eastern
European
New Zealand
Eastern
Scandinavian
European
Western
Southern
Australian
Eastern
European
Australian
Southern
European
Western
European
Eastern
Western
Western
Eastern
Eastern



The International Plant Propagators’ Society Regional Officers and Awards

PAST PRESIDENTS, AUSTRALIAN REGION

Tony VanderStaay
Clive Larkman
John Messina
Steve Vallance
Clive Larkman
Peter Lewis

Lionel Sach

David O. Cliffe
Clive Larkman
Greg McPhee
David W. Daly
Paul Carmen

Peter Lewis
Sandra Hetherington
Ralph Scott

Henry Boogaard
Ross Hall

Kevin Handreck
Fred von Allmen

AUSTRALIAN AWARD OF HONOUR

2015 — Bruce Higgs
2014 — Peter Lewis
2012 — David Ponman
2011 — Peter Waugh
2010 — Clive Larkman
2007 — Greg McPhee
2006 — David Cliffe
2005 — Michael Gleeson

2003 — Sandra Hetherington

2002 — Ross Hall
2001 — Leisa Armstrong

ROD TALLIS MEMORIAL YOUTH AWARD
2014 — Matthew Mansfield

2013 — James Burnett
2010 — Marc Lester
2009 — Luke Dent
2008 — David Parlby

AUSTRALIAN REGION

2018-19
2017-18
2016-17
2014-16
2013-14
2011-13
2009-11
2007-09
2005-07
2003-05
2002-03
2001-02
2000-01
1999-00
1997-98
1998-99
1996-97
1995-96
1994-95

Henry Hilton
John Bunker
Peter Ollerenshaw
lan Gordon
Anthony Biggs
Irene Bowden
Ray Wadewitz

lan Gordon
Natalie Peate
Dennis Hearne
Ben Swane

Jack Pike

Peter B. Smith
Henry van der Staay
Adrian Bowden
lan Tolley

Marcus Petersen
John Teulon
Edward Bunker

2000 — John Bunker

1999 — Peter Ollerenshaw
1998 — Peter Smith

1997 — Kevin Handreck
1996 — lan Gordon

1995 — Tony Biggs

1994 — Natalie Peate
1993 — John Teulon

1992 — lan Tolley

1991 — Edward Bunker

2007 — Wayne Stephens
2006 — Bradley Pearce
2005 — Naomi Diplock
2003 — Janis House
2002 — Glenis McBurnie

1993-94
1992-93
1991-92
1990-91
1988-90
1987-88
1986-87
1985-86
1984-85
1983-84
1982-83
1981-82
1980-81
1979-80
1978-79
1977-78
197677
1975-76
1973-75



2000 — Tony Page

1999 — John Messina
1998 — Jennifer Gaiardo
1997 — Seona Casonato
1996 — Bryan Mole
1995 — Linda Ketelhohn
1994 — Joe McAuliffe
1993 — Chris Bunker
1992 — Steven Eggleton

1991 — Des Boorman
1990 — Leisa Armstrong
1989 — David Daly
1988 — Robert Bolch
1987 — Gavin Porter
1986 — Alison Fuss
1985 — Peter Lewis
1984 — Tom Kapitany
1983 — Libby Metcalfe

EASTERN REGION NORTH AMERICA

PAST PRESIDENTS, EASTERN REGION NORTH AMERICA

Ron Strasko

Dr. Brian Maynard
Dale Pierson

Brian Decker
Peggy Walsh Craig
Ron Amos

Dr. Paul Cappiello
Dr. David Sanford
Dr. Robert Geneve
Michael Emmons
Dr. Brian K. Maynard
Howard “Bill” Barnes
Dr. Darrel Apps
Steve Castorani
Tom Intven

Alan Jones

James Johnson
Richard Bir

Dan Studebaker
Dale G. Deppe
Tim Brotzman
Deborah D. McCown
Kris R. Bachtell
Anna J. Knuttel
Dr. David Beattie
Thomas McCloud
Dr. Paul L. Smeal
Dr. Steven Still
Clayton Fuller
Peter Orum

Chris Graham
Kathleen Freeland
Charles Tosovsky

2018-19
2017-18
2016-17
2015-16
2014-15
2013-14
2012-13
2011-12
2010-11
2009-10
2007-08
2008-09
200607
2005-06
2004-05
2003-04
200203
2001-02
200001
1999-00
1998-99
1997-98
1996-97
1995-96
1994-95
1993-94
1992-93
1991-92
1990-91
1989-90
1988-89
1987-88
198687

Dr. Elton M. Smith
Leonard Savella
Leonard Stoltz

Don Shadow

John Sparmann

John A. Wott

Wayne Lovelace

Ray Halward

John McGuire
Richard Bosley
Lawrence Carville
David B. Paterson

Dr. Harold B. Tukey, Jr.
William Flemer, |11
Thomas Pinney, Jr.
Dr. Charles E. Hess
David H. Dugan
Ralph Shugert

Stuart H. Nelson

J. Peter Vermeulen
Vincent K. Bailey
John B. Roller

Dr. John P. Mahlstede
Dr. William E. Snyder
Martin Van Hof

Harvey M. Templeton, Jr.

Roy M. Nordine
Hugh Steavenson
Louis Vanderbrook
Edward H. Scanlon
Richard H. Fillmore
Dr. L.C. Chadwick
James S. Wells

1985-86
1984-85
1983-84
1982-83
1981-82
1980-81
1979-80
1978-79
1977-78
197677
1974-76
1973-74
1972-73
1971-72
1970-71
1969-70
1968-69
196768
196667
1965-66
1964-65
1963-64
1962-63
1961-62
1960-61
1959-60
1958-59
1957-58
1956-57
1955-56
1954-55
1953-54
1951-53



EASTERN REGION AWARD OF MERIT

2018 — Peggy Walsh Craig
2017 — Dr. Paul Cappiello
2016 — Dr. Brian Maynard
2015 — Tim Brotzman
2014 — Dr. Robert Geneve
2013 — James Johnson
2012 — Steve Castorani
2011 — Alan Jones

2010 — Dr. Darrel Apps
2009 — Mike Emmons
2008 — Dale Deppe

2007 — Tom J. Intven
2006 — Dr. David Beattie

2005 — Howard William “Bill” Barnes

2004 — Dr. Jack Alexander
2003 — Kathy Freeland
2002 — Deborah McCown
2001 — Kris R. Bachtell
2000 — Richard “Dick” Bir
1999 — Dr. Harold Pellett
1998 — David Bakker, Sr.
1997 — Robert Gouveia
1996 — Chris Graham

1995 — Dr. Elwin R. Orton, Jr.
1994 — Charles W. Heuser, Jr.

1993 — Charles Tosovsky
1992 — Peter Orum

1991 — David H. Dugan
1990 — Wayne Lovelace
1989 — Dr. Elton M. Smith
1988 — Leonard Savella

FELLOW RECIPIENTS
2017 — Dr. Mark Brand
2017 — R. Keith Osborne
2016 — Ron Strasko

2015 — Dr. Winston Dunwell
2014 — Brian Decker

2013 — Dale Pierson

2012 — Dr. Tom Ranney
2011 — Scott Clark

2010 — Vern Black

2009 — Peggy Walsh Craig
2008 — Dr. Paul Cappiello

1987 — Edmund V. Mezitt
1986 — James Cross

1985 — Joerg Leiss

1984 — Dr. Richard H. Zimmerman
1983 — Gustav Mehlquist
1982 — Larry Carville

1982 — John McGuire

1981 — Ralph Shugert

1981 — J. Peter Vermuelen
1980 — Carl Orndorff

1979 — Dr. Sidney Waxman
1978 — Ray Halward

1977 — John Roller

1976 — Thomas Pinney, Jr.
1975 — Hugh Steavenson
1974 — Harvey Gray

1973 — William Flemer llI
1972 — Richard H. Fillmore
1971 — Dr. Alfred Fordham
1970 — Case Hoogendoorn
1969 — F.L.S. O’Rourke
1968 — Leslie Hancock
1967 — Dr. John P. Mahlstede
1966 — Martin Van Hof
1964 — Dr. W.E. Snyder
1963 — Dr. Charles E. Hess
1962 — Carl Kern

1960 — H.M. Templeton, Jr
1959 — J.S. Wells

1958 — F.L. Skinner

1957 — Dr. L.C. Chadwick

2008 — Dr. Dave Sanford
2007 — Donald R. Cross
2006 — Ron Amos

2006 — Gary Knosher
2005 — Steve Castorani
2005 — Richard Munson
2005 — Mike Emmons
2004 — Ron Kujawski
2004 — Jim Johnson
2003 — Dr. Robert Geneve
2003 — Mark Bridgen



2003 — Dr. Brian Maynard
2002 — Tom Intven

2002 — David Schmidt
2002 — Dan Studebaker
2001 — Dr. Nina Bassuk
2001 — George Kimmel 111
2000 — Wayne Mezitt
2000 — Roger Coggeshall
2000 — Charles Tubesing
2000 — Alan Jones

1999 — Howard William “Bill” Barnes
1999 — Deborah McCown
1999 — Dale Deppe

1999 — Dr. Calvin Chong
1998 — Dr. Robert McNiel
1998 — Harlan Hamernik
1997 — Tom McCloud
1997 — Tim Brotzman
1997 — Anna J. Knuttel
1996 — Robert Gouveia
1996 — John Wilde

1996 — Egidius "Gied" Stroombeek
1996 — Dr. David Beattie
1995 — Dr. Jack Alexander
1995 — Don Shadow

1995 — Dick Bir

1995 — Dr. Darrel Apps
1995 — Bob Simpson

1994 — Dr. Paul Smeal
1994 — Kris Bachtell

1994 — Clayton Fuller
1994 — Chris Graham

1994 — Dr. Charles W. Heuser, Jr.
1993 — Dr. Sidney Waxman
1993 — Dr. Richard H. Zimmerman
1993 — Dr. Richard A. Jaynes
1993 — Dr. Philip L. Carpenter
1993 — Leonard Savella

1993 — Larry Carville

1993 — Dr. John P. Mahlstede
1993 — John B. Roller

1993 — Joerg Leiss

1993 — James S. Wells

1993 — James Cross

1993 — Hugh Steavenson

1993 — Dr. Harold Pellett
1993 — Gustav Mehlquist
1993 — Dr. Elwin R. Orton, Jr.
1993 — Dr. Elton M. Smith
1993 — Edward H. Losely
1993 — Charles Tosovsky
1993 — Carl Orndorff

1992 — William (Bill) Flemer 111
1992 — Peter Vermeulen

1992 — Peter Orum

1991 — Tom Pinney, Jr.

1991 — John McGuire

1991 — Dr. Al J. Fordham
1990 — Wayne Lovelace

1990 — Ralph B. Shugert

1990 — Dr. Leonard P. Stoltz
1990 — Kathleen S. Freeland
1990 — David R. Dugan

EUROPEAN REGION

PAST PRESIDENTS, EUROPEAN REGION

Ben Gregory 2018-19
Richard McKenna 2016-17
Tim Lawrance-Owen 2015-16
Marianne Bachman Andersen 2014-15
Les Lane 2013-14
David Talbot 2012-13
Abigail Rayment 2010-11

Mike Norris 2009-10

Bernard Brennan 2007-09
Peter MacDonald 2006-07
Margaret Sheward 2005-06
Dr. Alan Hunter 2004-05
Paul Howling 2003-04
J.A. Ross Kerby 2002-03
Peter Bingham 2001-02
David Hide 2000-01



Pat Scarborough
John Adlam
Patrick Fairweather
Philip Moreau
Dennis Fordham
David Pennell
André Briant
David Hutchinson
Paul S. Brooking
Christopher Lane
John Hedger
John Joe Costin
Barry Lockwood
David Gilchrist
Nicholas Dunn
Michael Dunnett

1999-00
1998-99
1997-98
1996-97
1995-96
1993-94
1994-95
1992-93
1991-92
1990-91
1989-90
1987-89
1986-87
1985-86
1984-85
1983-84

John Gaggini 1982-83
Margaret Scott 1981-82
Michael Clift 1980-81
P.A. Hutchinson 1979-80
A.T. Wood 1978-79
Philip D.A. McMillan Browse 1977-78
Raymond Evison 1976-77
Brian Howard 1975-76
S.J. Haines 1974-75
R.F. Martyr 1973-74
David N. Clark 1972-73
Arthur R. Carter 1971-72
A. Douglas Weguelin 1970-71
Robert J. Garner 1969-70
Brian Humphrey 1968-69

RECIPIENTS OF G.B. AND I. ROSE BOWL AWARD

2018 — Marianne Bachmann Andersen

2017 — Tim Lawrance-Owen
2016 — David Hide

2015 — Lars Rudin

2014 — Peter MacDonald
2013 — Karl O'Neill

2012 — Steen Berg

2011 — John Hedger

2010 — Peter Catt

2009 — Thady Barrett
2008 — Claire Shaddick
2007 — Ross Kerby

2006 — Peter Bingham
2005 — John Adlam

2004 — Philip Marie Moreau
2003 — Duncan Travers
2002 — Dennis Fordham
2001 — Margaret Sheward
2000 — Paul Howling
1999 — Ivan lliev

1998 — Spence Gunn
1997 — James C. Kelly
1996 — Paul Brooking

1995 — David D. Hutchinson
1994 — Nicholas Dunn

1993 — Christopher G. Lane
1992 — Janette Elizabeth Gaggini
1991 — John Joe Costin
1990 — Michael O. Farmer
1989 — Richard Martyr

1988 — Michael L. Dunnett
1987 — John B. Gaggini
1986 — J.G.D. Lamb

1985 — Lila W. Dick

1984 — Margaret Scott

1983 — Robert Garner

1982 — Tom Wood

1981 — Brian Humphrey
1980 — P.D.A. McMillan Browse
1979 — R.J. Evison

1978 — D.N. Clark

1977 — S.J. Haines

1976 — A.R. Carter

1975 — A.B. Macdonald
1974 — B.H. Howard



RECIPIENTS OF THE ROBERT GARNER AWARD

2013 — Chris Lane

2013 — Philip Marie Moreau

2008 — Bob Hares
2003 — Dennis Carey
1999 — Michael Honour

1993 — Ivan R. Dickings
1993 — Peter Dummer
1993 — Judith A. Medhurst

1993 — Norman S. Standbrook

1993 — John R. Watts

IPPS JAPAN REGION

PAST PRESIDENTS, IPPS JAPAN REGION

Takahiro Suzuki

Hiroaki Ohashi

Takahiro Suzuki

Dr. Takuya Tetsumura
Keisuke Uchida

Dr. Nobumasa Nito
Kaneto Aoyama

Naoki Omori

Takayoshi Kato

Dr. Yasuaki Takeda

Dr. Tomohide Yamamoto
Dr. Tomohide Yamamoto

2018-2019
2015-2016
2013-2014
20112012
2009-2010
2007-2008
2005-2006
2003-2004
2001-2002
1999-2000
1997-1998

1994-1996 (Potential Region Period)

NEW ZEALAND REGION

PAST PRESIDENTS, NEW ZEALAND REGION

Richard Beaumont
Jill Reader
Lindsey Hatch
Philip Smith

lan Williams
Murray Mannall
Ray Lawson
Grant Hayman
John Follett
Peter Waugh

lan Duncalf
John Liddle
Robert Appleton
Jo Dawkins
Brent McKenzie

2018-19
2016-18
2014-16
2012-14
2010-12
2008-10
200608
2004-06
2002-04
2000-02
1998-00
199698
1994-96
1992-94
1990-92

Richard Ware
T. Eddie Welsh

Malcolm Woolmore

Barrie McKenzie
Ruth Henderson
Terry Hatch
James Rumbal

J. Barry Blackman
Peter Markham
Lex Bartlett
Richard Ware
Noelyn Parr
George B. Smith
Ellaby Martin

1988-90
1986-88
1985-86
1984-85
1982-84
1981-82
1980-81
1979-80
1978-79
197778
197677
1975-76
1974-75
1973-74



HONORARY MEMBERS
2014 — Ken Davey

2011 — Terry Hatch

2006 — Noelyn Parr

2000 — Ruth Henderson

AWARD OF MERIT
2017 — Jeff Elliott
2015 — Eric Appleton
2014 — lan Duncalf
2013 — Ray Lawson
2012 — Shirley Ogilvy
2010 — Richard Ware
2009 — Ken Davey
2008 — Ellaby Martin
2007 — Jim Rumbal

1987 — Mauriitz van Reenan
1986 — Ellaby Martin
1985 — George Smith

2006 — Malcolm Woolmore
2005 — John Follett

2004 — Dennis Hughes
2001 — Jan Velvin

1998 — Noel McMillan
1996 — Terry Hatch

1995 — Eddie Welsh

1994 — Graeme Platt

JOHN FOLLETT AWARD OF RECOGNITION

2017 — Brent McKenzie
2015 — Mark Brown
2013 — Jill Reader

2012 — Glenys Evans
2011 — Murray Mannall
2010 — Peter Waugh
2009 — Dave Ogilvy

2008 — Chris Barnaby
2007 — Phil Carson
2006 — John Liddle
2005 — Shirley Ogilvy
2005 — Gus Evans
2005 — Grant Hayman
2004 — Mike Geenty

SOUTHERN AFRICA REGION

PAST PRESIDENTS, SOUTHERN AFRICAN REGION

Andy Hackland

Annemarie van der Westhuizen

Hans Sittig

Dr. Elsa du Toit
Clive Mullett
Andy Hackland

2018-19
2016-18
2014-15
2012-13
2010-11
2008-09

Hans Sittig

Jac Duif

Dr. Elsa du Toit
Hannes Robbertse
Fienie Niederwieser

2007

2005-06
2003-04
2001-02
1999-00



SOUTHERN REGION OF NORTH AMERICA

PAST PRESIDENTS, SOUTHERN REGION OF NORTH AMERICA

Elliot Hallum
Kevin Gantt

Laura M. Miller
Maarten van der Giessen
Buddy Lee

Tom Saunders
Robert Black

Dr. Donna Fare
Rick Crowder
Hugh Gramling

Dr. Patricia Knight
Kay Walden-Phelps
Bob Smart

Bill Turk

Diane Dunn

D. Stewart Chandler
Randy Jacobs
Eelco Tinga, Jr.
William C. Barr
Dr. Charles Gilliam
Doug Torn

RECIPIENTS OF SOUTHERN REGION’S
SIDNEY B. MEADOWS AWARD OF MERIT

2017 — Robert “Buddy” Lee
2017 — Dr. Patricia Knight
2016 — Dr. Mack Thetford
2015 — Eelco Tinga Jr.
2014 — Rick Crowder

2013 — D. Stewart Chandler
2012 — Don Covan

2011 — Ms. Margie Jenkins
2010 — Dr. Ted Bilderback
2009 — Dr. David Creech
2008 — Tom Yeager

2007 — Buddy Martin

2006 — Dr. Donna Fare
2005 — Dr. Charles Gilliam
2004 — Fred Garrett

2018-19
2017-18
2015-16
2014-15
2103-14
2012-13
2011-12
2010-11
2009-10
2008-09
2007-08
200607
2005-06
2004-05
2003-04
2001-02
2002-03
200001
1999-00
1998-99
1997-98

Lee C. Howell

Dr. Ted Bilderback
Mike Miller

Dick Marshall

Don Covan

James Berry
Ronald Copeland
Buddy Martin

Dr. Carl Whitcomb
Wayne K. Sawyer
Dr. Fred T. Davies, Jr.
John Machen, Sr.
Thomas Couturier
James Gilbert

Fred W. Garrett
George L. Taber Il
David Byers

Jake Tinga

Richard Ammon
Hunter Boulo, Jr.
Charles Parkerson

2003 — Dr. David Morgan
2002 — James Gilbert

2001 — Dr. Michael A. Dirr
2000 — Dr. Carl E. Whitcomb
1999 — John Machen, Sr
1998 — Richard Marshall
1997 — Dr. J.C. Raulston
1996 — James Berry

1995 — Bill Barr

1994 — Dr. Fred T. Davies, Jr.

1993 — Dr. Bryson James
1992 — Dr. Vivian Munday
1991 — David Byers

1990 — Charles H. Parkerson

1996-97
1995-96
1994-95
1993-94
1992-93
1990-91
1989-90
1991-92
1988-89
1987-88
1986-87
1985-86
1984-85
1983-84
1982-83
1981-82
1980-81
1979-80
1978-79
1977-78
197677



FELLOW RECIPIENTS
2018 — Dr. Sandra Wilson
2018 — Dennis Niemeyer
2017 — Buddy Lee

2016 — Dr. John Ruter
2015 — Tom Saunders
2015 — Robert Black

2014 — Dr. Mack Thetford
2013 — Dr. Gary Knox
2012 — Kay Phelps

2011 — Hugh Gramling
2010 — Dr. Tom Yeager
2010 — Dr. Patricia Knight
2009 — Bill Turk

2008 — Dr. Ted Bilderback
2008 — D. Stewart Chandler
2007 — Eelco Tinga, Jr.
2007 — Bob Smart

2006 — Dr. Fred T. Davies, Jr.
2006 — Dr. Charles Gilliam
2005 — Randy Jacobs

2005 — Margie Y. Jenkins

2005 — Don A. Covan

2004 — Doug Torn

2004 — Bill Barr

2003 — Dr. David Morgan
2002 — James Gilbert

2001 — Wayne Sawyer
2000 — Richard Marshall
2000 — Ben Dauvis I

1999 — James Berry

1999 — Buddy Martin

1998 — Dr. Bryson L. James
1997 — Dr. Michael A. Dirr
1996 — David Byers

1995 — Peter van der Giessen
1995 — Judd Germany

1994 — Ron Copeland

1994 — Fred W. Garrett
1993 — John Machen, Sr.
1993 — Dr. Carl Whitcomb
1993 — Charles Parkerson

HONORARY MEMBERSHIP IN THE IPPS-SRNA
2013 — Richard “Dick” Marshall

2013 — Ms. Margie Jenkins
2013 — Charles Parkerson
2006 — Ben F. Davis Il

2002 — John L. Machen, Sr.
2002 — David M. Byers
1983 — Riley Roach

WESTERN REGION OF NORTH AMERICA

PAST PRESIDENTS, WESTERN REGION

Todd Jones

Emilie Speciale

Dr. Dharam Sharma
Valerie Sikkema
Christine Ames
Corey Barnes

Fred Hopkins

Jim Conner

M. Nevin Smith
Michael Anderson
Douglas E. C. Justice
David Hannings

2018-19
2016-17
2015-16
2014-15
2012-14
2011-12
2010-11
2009-10
2008-09
2007-08
200607
2005-06

Kathleen Echols
James F. McConnell
Sheila Bhattacharya
Fred D. Rauch
Arthur J. Olney
Richard P. Regan

Dr. Eugene K. Blythe
Beverly Greenwell
Dr. Dale E. Kester

F. Allan Elliott

J. Michael Evans
Steven M. McCulloch

2004-05
2003-04
2002-03
2001-02
2000-01
1999-00
1998-99
1997-98
1996-97
1995-96
1994-95
1993-94



Lorence R. OKi

Verl L. Holden
Robert L. Mazalewski
Joseph Solomone

Dr. A. Bruce Macdonald
Dennis M. Connor
Edwin S. Kubo
Wilbur C. Anderson
Robert E. Weidner
Arda C. Berryhill
Philip A. Parvin
Stanley E. Sorenson
Bruce B. Usrey

Steve Fazio

J. Harold Clarke
Dennis A. McLain
Donald F. Dillon, Sr

RECIPIENTS OF WESTERN REGION’S
CURTIS J. ALLEY AWARD OF MERIT

2015 — Lorence OKki

2013 — Dr. Eugene Blythe
2011 — Dr. Douglas Justice

2010 — Michael Anderson

2008 — Dr. David W. Burger

2007 — Verl L. Holden
2006 — Jim McConnell
2003 — Steve McCulloch
2000 — J. Michael Evans

1999 — Dr. Dale E. Kester

1998 — Ralph S. Moore

1997 — Stanley E. Sorenson

1996 — Edsal A. Wood
1995 — Joseph Solomone
1994 — Edwin S. Kubo
1993 — Andrew T. Leiser

1992-93
1991-92
1990-91
1989-90
1988-89
1987-88
1986-87
1985-86
1984-85
1983-84
1982-83
1981-82
1980-81
1979-80
1978-79
1977-78
197677

Leslie K. C. Clay
Oliver A. Batcheller
George S. OKki

Ted Van Veen
Richard G. Maire
Andrew T. Leiser
Bruce A. Briggs
Walter D. Krause
Robert L. Ticknor
Henry J. Ishida
Howard C. Brown
Robert M. Boddy
William J. Curtis
Percy C. Everett
Herman J. Sandkuhle
Donald J. Hartman

1992 — Arda C. Berryhill

1975-76
1974-75
1973-74
1972-73
1971-72
1970-71
1969-70
1968-69
196768
1966-67
1965-66
1964-65
1963-64
1962-63
1961-62
1960-61

1991 — Dr. A. Bruce Macdonald

1990 — Wilbur L. Bluhm
1989 — Fred E. Real

1988 — George S. Oki
1987 — Henry J. Ishida
1986 — Howard C. Brown
1985 — Robert L. Ticknor

1984 — Oliver A. (Jolly) Batcheller

1983 — J. Harold Clarke

1982 — Donald F. Dillon, Sr

1981 — Bruce A. Briggs
1980 — Dr. Curtis J. Alley

1979 — Dr. Hudson T. Hartmann

1977 — William ]. Curtis



